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Teaching of Hindi and Regional Langu age* In Gsecbofllovakia and of Cnch

Language la India

~h
•336. SHRI VEKARIA:

SHRI D. P. JADEJA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether arrangements have been made by the Czech Government for teaching Hindi and other regional languages of India in Czechoslovakia; and

(b) if so, whether similar arrangements are being made by the Government of India for teaching Czech Language in India ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI
D. P. YADAV): (a) The position is being ascertained and the facts will be placed before the House in due course.

(b) A proposal to make arrangements for teaching of Czech and Slovak languages in India is under consideration.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN : A forcign country like Czechoslovakia has taken steps to teach Hindi. Is it not strange that in India there are some States which are averse to Hindi and which have taken no steps to wards teaching of Hindi ?

MR. SPEAKER : Here it is a question about Czechoslovakia.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN : I am asking him, is it not strange..

MR. SPEAKER : This is different.

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI : The ques tion was asked whether arrangements have been made by the Czech Government for teaching Hindi and other regional languages

f

of India in Czechoslovakia. The reply of the Minister is that the position is being ascer tained only. I want to know a categorical answer from the Minister whether this arrenge-ment has been made or not.

MR. SPEAKER : He has categorically replied.

SHRI D. P. YADAV : It is under consi deration. The UGC has recommended that in some of our universities we could start teach ing ezreh language. That is under considera tion.

SHRI G. VISWANATHAN : I want to know whether some of our regional languages are taught in Czechoslovakia or not.

SHRI D. P. YADAV : At present Hi*di is not taught in Czechoslovakia.

Terms and Conditions for Mini Bu m s Operating in Delhi

*337. SHRI AMAR NATH CHAWLA :
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS PORT be pleased to state :

(a) the terms and conditions regulating the grant of permits for operation of Mini Buses in Delhi as also the sitting and standing capa city prescribed and the period thereon ?

(b) whether he is aware of heavy over crowding in the evening and morning rush hours especially ; and

(c) if so, the action which is proposed to be taken against the violation of the carrying capacity and overloading ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AND THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI OM MEHTA) : (a)
A statement giving the information required is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [Placed in Library. See No.LT-1689/72]

(b) Instances of overloading in mini buses have come to the notice of the Delhi Adminis tration.

The owners/drivers of the mini buses fcmnd overloaded are prosecuted under the Motor Vehicles Acti 1939. Departmental action is also taken under the law against such erring operator*.
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departmental action in taken against the erring operators. 270 challans were issued during the period 1-4-71 to 31-3-72. Depart
mental action under Section 60 of the Motor Vehicles Act was taken against 8 permit holders.
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SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY : The hon. Minister has said that the Operators have been fined or punished for over crowding.
I would like to know the punishment that is to be given to the management or others if they are not going to provide enough buses.

SHRI OM MEHTA : The main question is regarding mini-buses. But as the hon. Mem ber has said, we are providing new buses, and very soon 300 more buses will be there on the road, " ■s,

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : For Lok
Sabha Members also ?

SHRI OM MEHTA: If they want to travel by bus.
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MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Member is giving information. It cannot be a supple mentary question.

SHRI OM MEHTA : The Delhi Adminis tration is primarily concerned with this.
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THRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : The I-ok
Sabha Members too want mini-buses,

SHRI OM MEHTA : LET them form a cooperative society, so that we can recommend to the State Transport Authority the grant of permits to the socicty.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : In view of the fact that the maxi-buses provided for the MPs go almost empty most of the time..

SARI OM MEHTA: No..

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU ; I am talk ing at least of the buses going to North Avenue.
May I know whether any request was received by Government for providing mini-buses for Lok Sabha Members, and if so, the action taken thereon ?

SHRI OM MEHTA : No, not to my knowledge.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) i The hon. Member dors not know that the bus is only mini.

Setting Up of Production units a s part of Academic Training

*{“
*338. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :

SHRI RISHWANATH JHUN-
JHUNWALA :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the University Grants Commi ssion has decided to estabh&h production units as part of the academic training in order to provide the students with practical experience and part time work ; and

(b) if so, the number of production units to be set up, State-wise ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN) : (a) and (b).
The University Grants Commiwion has under consideration the question of introducing ‘Pro duction or Work cxpcriencc* as part of educa tion. A Committee has been appointed to formulate guidelines for assistance to universi ties/colleges in this regard. The details will be worked out after receipt of the Committee’s report.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY : Has
the UGC finally decided and selected a pilot project to start this year to have a sort of traaning'-cum-production unit so that students may also cam while they learn ?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : The Reso

